Ijamato

BN I/ % B &
Instruction Manual

BEXABBMNETANITARERVWI Y
INTERLOCK STITCH MACHINE WITH RIGHT HAND KNIFE TRIMMING
MECHANISM FOR ATTACHING PRE-CLOSED ELASTIC BAND

VG2735-31-8F-R

VG2700DBREAE & RBNRGZHI%E Adjustments different from VG2700 A

SEEHUTWETD, are mentioned in this book.

VG2700DBUREIAE & H O ETHERATE Read this book in combination with

(AW INSTRUCTION and PARTS LIST of

FRBDTHERBICH> T, BUREHEZR VG2700.

BETHERHAVCLEE. RBRELSERLTH Before using this sewing equipment,

SELLBENCEET L, please read the instruction manual and

e, BRI RiF. BEWCERZHEN understand the contents well.

WOTHRENDETBICHEEL TS W, After reading the instruction manual,
please keep it in a location where it is
easy to access for operators. y

% VAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. £O,LTD.






H X/CONTENTS

1. BNAE 1
1.1 F—FILAYrE 1

1.2 H—20m]D A 1

2. BEE 2
3. ELWEWEA 3
£ 3.1 #BEL 3
& 3.2  EiEFAHN—0RA 4
£ 3.3 REIEORED 4
4, TYVDORE 5
4.1 HRBEF 5

4.2 JL—IRBF 5

4.3 #HOFHSOFRE 6

4.4  $EIL—/RORIERAE 6

4.5 #HEHZs (B) OFEM 7

4.6 #EeEEs (1) O 9

4.7 O—>0OFRH 10

4.8  HBIOHEE 11
5. XAKXEDRE 12
5.1  XiE (FGYIMUE) OFEE 12

5.2 TXROEDAUL, BXONIF 12

5.3 EXZROEDOAUL, BONT 13

5.4 TAXOEEAR 13

5.5 TXRDR~O—YE 14

5.6 TXRBTZ7vhOEOAL 15

5.7 LEXRBTST v hOEDAL 16
6. 17




H XR/CONTENTS

1. Installation 18
1.1 Table cutting diagram 18
1.2 Roller 18
2. Sewing speed 19
3. Proper operation 20
£ 31 Threading 20
£ 32 Opening and closing of front cover 21
£ 33 Adjustment of suction pipe 21
4. Adjustment of sewing machine 22
4.1 Needle thread tension 22
4.2 Looper thread take-up 22
43 Height of needle 23
4.4 Front-and-rear position of needle and looper 23
45 Needle and needle guard(rear) 24
46 Needle and needle guard(front) 26
47 Adjustment of rollers 27
4.8 Adjustment of fabric presser 28
5. Adjustment of trimming mechanism 30
5.1 Trimming width(Cutting position of fabric) 30
52 Removing and installing the lower knife 30
53 Removing and installing the upper knife 31
54 Sharpening of lower knife 31
55 Upper knife stroke 32
5.6 How to remove the lower knife holder bracket 33
57 How 1o install the lower knife holder bracket 34
6. Specifications 35

kkkk [LLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST %k k sk

B Ebb

FHEBRYURBERLD, EAPREEEIT D ENHBDET, ZORICIE. FEORBRLUHBEIGED—TH, wElFE—
BUBWSEDRBDETDT, BS5HLUHTELEZW, T, XBOERICH>TRAREMLTELFTH. F—0DFRD

PEBENLBEPRESNTHESIKBEETERWI EARBDET,
Attention

The description in this instruction manual is subject to change for improvements of the commodity without

notice.




1.\ h%
AxE

ERZT300c. BTE—YOBREYD., E—50
B fEIL ZHBL TSRS,

1.1 =7 1Ay bR

FEER
—
&
A
RO
/’ )] R $ i
4 ™ M
©
PANS
@
\@/'/'/@ \}/
© _E
X1 L/ L J

FH DX VG2700 OREHAEZ SR L T E W,

1.2 A—> 0D FIFA

®0O—35 RIO—73
FFORK 1 ICRT ADMEIERD T £, 757 v b@IkTF — 7N O FHE D #E] 7% Az i i B
DT,

1 VG2735-31-8F-R



2. EE

DIy ORERERZ 5500rpm,  #ABKEE X 5000rpm ¢,

BL 77— 7 ORI REREEE 5000rpm,  #AHEE 4500rpm T3,

FLOLI SV 2ERT2 L&, RO 200 B 1 » )ik 4400rpm BETHERT 2 L. I v BIFRR
BCRIMMERT 2L TEET,

VG2735-31-8FR 2



3. ELWMEWF

AR -

[1?%’@3?‘?5%&:\ DIE—YOEFRED, E—YOEGELERILTIREIL,
J
3.1 %DELA JSN
ROBLTH 6. RBRUEADRZ/BATLEZ WV,
APEOTWRVESIZ., TORBLEXS) % ETELYL
BLTLEE Y,
eI
ROBUOBEHDOFMETHEIHL., oAU EZY
DHELELTHLOWDTEHICBLEL TLE X0,
EHOSRBBT—BBIZZZ LIS ZRTEL &
LT &,
EYREIRE, 2O VEER4ADE I IZREELT
R, 5
Yo LA b %
HWOHBHTES X THE
BIEHLTLEE,
Py . N " ! d\%ﬁ?ﬂﬂb:
UT” . 7 UT-A X SRS A
BEMNEOBE e Y
4 @
1,": ____-' \V
' S
M5 B AN S KDL R DEE
*}I/-—}f,-fﬁ 27 VIR %0
MOEBH TS B XTRZFHEHLTP6. IWMENY S 3)h 2 RBIRDD L S—@ % E[ < & 5%5E LA
THIDEE LTLEE N, WZITAET,
FEBELEBIZ. LA—QRMLTHLLRE
() “UT” . ” UT-A” BB ZOHEEDNL— kDBLA BOETEOMBIZRLTLEI 0,

« EAEIIRA OXHIT. NW—rLEARL DL —3%
B () @~RZ2BLTEZ,

*FBRPT P vRL EHUDENRD L EIX. KIBD
EHTN—rNEBAQ L VEBEL—O~NRZEL T
-1

3 VG2735-31-8F-R



3. EEULWEWE

3.2 BIRIFAN—DRE S

HIBA X A N— 2B 5 & &3, I AN—BEROZAH~NEL T
Do TN,

X 6

_33paEomm B

WE[JEINY XV TOTHESL £7,

WH[ 3D BEBGAUCREDENIZL TL &\,
WEIAPETEET L, BoEHOBEBELRAINSE
ZNHDETOTEELTLEI Y,

ARABREZ 56, IEXPQ%ED TRIAE DI E % FAth
LT3,

X7

VG2735-31-8F-R 4



4. 29 y0HEE

N =
é li =B
ERZTSHIIC. BITE—YDERETID., T—50D
EEEELEZ#EBLTIESZ W,

4.1 #HRHFF
FAREDAUE
AR EOBEOEARIR SN TOE TS,
R ORLEHAEEQOTROBIZEDLETLLEE N,
BEDEREO LD “ ZD ,ﬂ
S DS EDH D | ,
EOSREQ TR ‘ l@@
SAER T B LEHRAER. LT B L EHRAEE D £ [ ’

=8

HAZrOiuE

0% r @DEEDOMEIZE A REOP RS TR &
R Y REODARROPLILEHARZ OO0 L E T
4mm T,

FHRDON—T 2 RELSTHHEAPHORLTWAREERAEND
BEIE. ERXTCOEED., #$48% 0% LT, #hor—7
ZINSLKTEHEARE, $RZrOF TIF TS,

4.2 L—IHEBT |
A LARED MR ®\

HERERDOE~—7@ LD, I LRE () OKRUVN L%
B () @0RRFLNE3m Tz 5 DOMEEMNE T, 1
N—RE DoV LW E Fid, HLREE)OERT
T LHRECR) ODIERTEED, REEZ T OHEIZEIZ L,
N— 2R EFED TN EX EDFRICEINLET,

IR
HODZBVARDBETL, To4E (B) QRUI L4KE
) OFELTFFTLEE,
IBFIOCIZAEBERNTLEEN, B10

3mm

5 VG2735-31-8F-R



1L
n
\'l
\
S
%

i

.-
4.3 #HDE S DR

(1) g2tk X OEHE D T Ricky ¥ 3,

(2) W=DV —REDHRETHEAINTVAZ & 2HEZRT
%O

(3) M= RDIFRIFDEH DT B ETHNY FHA — L2
T

4) V=DV R D BN L D 1.0~ 1.3 mERES X
YT, SEEFIERACO%2ED. #HEE2ETER3,

(5) $HEEX k2P OEMOMNIT 3, FVEHROHEL KD
FRiMcHEDL 2 2 2HEET 5,

L

B 11

X 12 X 13

4.4 & & IIL—INDEIEAIE 34

(1) V=R DRIRDHEHODHFLIZL 2 ETHY FFRA — 0.1
Z[Ed, 0.2mm T¢ © ©

(2) EHOOEE & N — 30T E/H10.1 ~ 0.2 miz % T
XN —REDERTORED. N—NERERIC ®

FEIL., ERCOEMOMIT B,

}I/‘—}\o%flﬁﬁ@%% 0.1 ~0.2mm @

>, =i
AR
e . —
IFRIQEBHMAIT B EZIC. L—/NOFIREELB
HITIBEELRHBDET, LRXIQEHDMHITLET.
BHEIL—/COMEBUBERIEL TSI, 6.0 mm

14

VG2735-31-8F-R 6



4.5 & HR T (1R) DA

SRy (B) DB S

(1) gt3 ER L. V—O%mbBEHOFMZ 5 FTH
v FirAd —nzMBT,

(2) ExPQ%ED D,

(3) 17 ()DL LM DD IR Z r (B)DBEHRG® L D 0
~0.3mTic 3% 129 5,

(4) IE2P@% RGO T 5,

n

i

\
o
i

0 ~

0.3 m

B4 15

X 16

VG2735-31-8F-R




4,

]
41

v DFEE

532 o (1) ORIEAIE
FPO% O T, TRDFERMRET S & 9 ICHHET
50

(1) W—rQ@WE DB E~E & &, V— DO HEHD
FLEE) EEHZFFBDTHEFERL T E L —30)
DT E/HAO0~0.05micT 5,

2) D ER LT, EH®D#H D LH &3 » (1) DB
MOP—HT 5 & ESEHBT(B)DDT EMD30.2 ~
0.5mmiz 7% %,

Q) N —BEFHOEDHFLICH D L E. EHOZERZ T (1)
@I e 8N —3@D T EMH0.1 miz
%

FHHAZOD%E Lo DD 5, ' 17
—
]
L1
3 E@ i
0.2 ~0.5 mm
X 18
0.1 mm : ‘z'
1 om0
Loy
X 19 B 20

VG2735-31-8FR 8



N
hn
N
S
%
4

4.6 # & #HZ T (A1) DA

(DN —RDFEIHD A DHLIEDE 3,
FPQeBD B, #Z(ENE Lo RTHZHIER &
WAL 3 X HI2F 3,
FPQRMHED B,
@V —RDEIRDBESH DRI B ETHY FhAf — L2
FFAEAET,
BUEFP@%BED. #HD&HED» S 2.5 ~3.0m EofEIC
#HZr ANODBHEL &) CEHIZHRE T 5,
DIERP@Q%FEDIT B,
OUERPQRUV@EED. AHRUES L2 @ENDE D
T EMP0.3~0.4mm iz 3 X 9 ICHET 3,
BUERPORUVDZEFEDAT B,

X 23

#3277 (1)

21

s [ ]}

X 22

0.3~0.4mm

5 24

VG2735-31-8F-R



4. T VDFE

4.7 A—7 ORER

Ol —70. #u—J7QREEEBE BTV A XicAby TR BN LBy FLTLER W,

O —7 3§ e ETICHficE sy, EEEIMRLIVELLET,
Bo—JRARICTHECEEY, EFALTR2ERBCLE ST, EBILoFPEEL T,
Tu—7@RERICHASTEET,

O LDERNMER T LDERISES L VD LEMIS 2L 5 iiu—5QD T L5 4 FO, FTu—554 F@%
TADEmCADLEET, .

OITLHA FORTLADERMIBES PO, WY s BB TEZXHESIITLEI v, Skl
PORVDEBEDTTVET,

L( ®

X 26 X 27

VG27356-31-8FR 10



1N
1
\'l
\
S
hid

_—
4.8 Hif T DA

HHIDEE

LLEVDRS Edo b &, HHcQOBEEIEY @k
HEFTC. RV EmEBIEMTZ LT, k2
QEBEDTCHFLE T 77 v FODEE 2R L TL 7
T\,

2. RV BERD Mokt &, HIOTICREEND DA
v L, BzFHROLRENA FEQLOT E/M
Z0.5mic LTSI,

FENIA A B F v RODIERPOZBED T E
9

3. RREFEMOITLEZWMONL., AW ODOEE & R
FEEZI.OmDOTEEZRITTLEE Y,

REIINA FBOOILRXYCD%2 DT, A Til®%
B LTTVWET,

4.6tBERERICLT, #xi Bk E, HFFEO ¥ 28
FY EHE D 2.0m E BB EEEERELTLE
E,

HIPTDREIE - EAAIE

1. Q&2 #HBOMEOIEHLETLE IV, FXPO2BOTHEMGL 5,

2. OOEEMBEIZINEY O LItH > T, TEBRITEARTEEIRTLER Y, ERXYPOD. O2ED

THH L@ EAICEH» LU CHEL 7,

HHEIOEAH

FHIODOEAE2MSTBEEER. IT7-QDIERXPO2BHT. HI7—2XHFMICEILTL I v,
EA%ZFLTHEER. H7-@2YHFAKRELTLEZ W,

NEBOEHZBEBHLEWEEIL, TE37FHLLTLER Y,

©

#2mm DLk

X 29

11 VG2735-31-8F-R



O AREBOHE

I3 =
Alil%\
EXZTS5H1IC. BIE—YDEBREYID., T—5D
OERELEZRERBL TSN,

5.1 XRIE(FHHIRIAIE) DI

1Y 7 ERZED T,

2TRARABDIERCOZED S,

3.7 —(R)DIEXC@RED 5,

4 TARBRFET B A AMEIIT 3,

5. TAREDERCOERHOMIT 5,

6.7 7 —(E)DIERAPQ%EFED. ILFPDREL THEY L
NIXDENEMZ 5,

7.5 7 —H)DILFPQEMMDOMIT 5,

8. 47 —(E)DIEFT@% DT B,

9. k2P %EBE L EEICHOMT S,

Q gl
T B
EHNIIC, THAGKAVEBDOHEZEELTLEE WL,

5.2 TAXROMOHL. WMDO{HF

ROAULA
1. Y7 EHERD 79,
2.7 —(B)DIERPOEED S,
. EXRE@®EEDHAICE-FED, EXRETFTXRE
2T ERER B,
4. 75 —FHDERY@RRIEDT 2,
5. TXADIERY@D%BHTTARA®% THEIZH L,

IO FFA

LLTAA@DHL%R R EEER—IC LT, EXYO%
T 5,

2.0 7 —(B)DIERTOQDRKILD #EED 5,
(NEFDHTEXARZTAREDAE D)

. EXARETRARADREICKRZ AL, NV FFAL =%
BILTRARADUINIRZHED D 5,

4, EX 2QD%HD 5 SmDiIEZ T X AQ@D LHIL&H
¥C. BI—B)DIERPQEMOMIT S,

5.%9—F., XADOYNEKZFEID 5,

X 30

(32

VG2735-31-8FR 12



5.3 EXZOBMOHAL. WD{HF

BOANUA
1. EXABDIEZPO2BOT. EXAZRBEOR2EH 4
‘a.o
2. EXZADIERTORBOHT. EXRX@QZEY AT,

WA

1. EXA@% IEFPQ@TEXZAEQICEY £ 3,

2. EX 2@ % X R@MODHE & A—ic LT, Ik
FPO%KLEDT S,

3. EXZR@DBBL Th ot &, EXABEQO2FHHLT
EXAZERRETAZODO EEE D 0.5 mEofzEI L
T, k2P O%MDHT 5,

4.7 —BDIERYPDERDB E, NEFDHTEXZD
ETRAZA@OBLAEVET,

5. EXAETXADMEIZREZAN, NV FhA —L%2H
LTXRDYINHEKZE»D B,

6.7 —(H)DIERYDERMOMAT 5,

7.5 —E., XADUNKEZHENPD S,

5.4 TARADEZS

EXRARBEASESETTEL | ESCSVWEIHEFETHERD
DERA, ZORICARADYINENEL o ElX, T
AZARBEELTT IV,

HEETE X, R2S3ZICL CTERBIEVLTLZE Y,
ZOrEIZ, BTAPZRABLTTARZERLENLT>T
(N,
EXZREEET LR, FBOS 74 VI TRIETERA
o, BIPHOEXZRZHABLTWREZE, EKEELZ
BE AR £ 7 3 W IR L T Z v,

5 AAXBEDFE

X 33

32° 30

Do

35

13

VG2735-31-8F-R



5 XAREDRE

5.5 EXZRD R kO—¥ DAL

HERED EXZDZA ba—2135.0mizS/E L <h b 3,
EAXRADA IR —~J 2 EHET 2 L X, FTROEFTIT-T
(FEEW,

1. 797y b A N—QRED 45,

2.AL vy N@QDIERCRRED 2,

AP Y RN@EXFRANEDLTE, Abu—20NKEL R
D YHARANE»TENIL R ET,
(EXRETARADODAEVEBERHLTLLEI W, )

4. b2 YQ@% DT B,

X 36

X 37

VG2735-31-8FR 14




5 AAXRBEDFE

5.6 TXZRBT757y hOEDSHL

1. etk %2 ELD 443

22 TAREBET7I97y FODIEZ @B @)Y 447

3NV FFAL—NVEFETHL., #HEZRTAICT S,

4. TARET 77y rOD ) v 7EY@% Ry Fa sk,

B.FXARABT 77y OO EEZFICA LETZ LI hs, EXZBEHBHOL ) X2 V7 (E)B®EE

IR I
x B

FTARBT7 77y PORRy FIZBEL v, AEAFAICE»T &,
(ABOVARLTA FOL VARG LI LT 2R, L &3, ABMEZ > Vi L CAle% HE
T4 FDIcELRAL, )

6. EX ZAEH@DERY ETHMO®X VIO T, ZotE, EXREHHOICHEATY3HEEO S —kic B4+
‘j_c

7.y FAN—QORUARy F D2 EZ2PQTRyY FIcEb T3,

8.4 7 uy 7 ®%HIED@IZEY 1) 5,

VG2735-31-8F-R



5 ARXBEDRE

5.7 TXR&T 5Ty OB TF

L. &R ZELD 449

2. /870y 7QEH#IREQ SELD 5T,

3. Ry FAN=QRUNy @Y #7,

4. EX ZEEKG®% XY _ETEHEICED 17 3,
EXZHEHOICHEATOIHE®ZRVBDTICH 27 2V FOD T icEaA L,

=

EXZBEHOBZS FRICROM LA &, HWEGMFI-EoN R I IEBL T EE,

5. EXZAMEHOZ RO B L MBI L TE L,

6. EX R v (5E)Q% kX AREIMGIERET 5,
IoLE, AROZARIA FODOEKI VA LHLTEL I, £k, ABROBEEY A FO» oM ko
EIEBTB L,

77279 bRy XFv@2TARET 77y FOOBICEE., TARXRBS77 vy FO2IEFPOTRY 175,
Ty bR FrONRAVEVEIICEET S,

B.TARDMEBEZHAEL, LEXZADILAGVEERL. EXANZOENZ2FE T2,

VG2735-31-8F-R ) 16



0.tk

[ &8 VG2735-31-8F-R

% [ REEEA E . TR A A AR S o

N 8B~ ¥ [445 (B) X220 (i) X405 () mm

f& A J& |370mm

H & |45kg (m—JBREIATT)

% H #® A [ISO 406, 407, 602, 605

A B | =y b AV P AZOEIRERET AT REEFE T AE &A 35m)

fi& ® E |&&E80 5500rpm (7"— 7 £4+135000rpm)
1.4~3.6mn

% H R X | fevBEH% 1WNE7~188t

30mmfH8~214%

fif H & |UY X 128GAS #9~#14(1Z%+#10)

$to X o —27 |(33mm

= £ O & #HiES.6mDHA) EiD 2% L 2 7.5m

®Y A B (DFEARFAMRY (4707 v A H)
1:0.9~1:1.4 ()

ZH XY HE |1:09~]: 1.8 (RAEEHFARIBHCERIZ2.5mM TOI L)
1:0.6~1:1.1 (Vv 7 OMBEEEIZ XD AHE)

Z B % ) [7YVYARAYICXDHAE (w4 7v0 7Y X FATH)

7 ook | GRBes L oN—% BT 2EIC XD ElESH D FERIRE)

M OW®| hF ¥ |[tvadg FRYIICKZEBHATH

i i1 MW Y=< FSFAAN28

By W 2 1800cc

B & O3 F & [7T-7VEEERX

17

VG2735-31-8F-R



1 . Installation
[ /A WARNING j

ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that motor stops before adjustment.

1.1 Table cutting diagram

Table top type

A ©

W
/( D) \4} ﬁL P

~

u ANva )
Fig. 1 ) I )

Refer to the instruction manual for VG2700 model for each dimension.

1.2 Roller

Tension roller: Elastic tape front roller:
Fix the tension roller holder M on the posi- Fix the brackets @ on the back of a machine
tion A in Fig. 1. table properly.

Fig. 2 Fig. 3

VG2735-31-8F-R 18




2. Sewing speed

The highest sewing speed of this sewing machine is 5500rpm, and the sewing of using regularly speed is
5000rpm,

However, the highest sewing speed of with puller model is 5000 rpm, and the sewing of using regularly
speed is 4500 rpm.

When a new sewing machine is used, the first 200 hours (about one month) can excellently use the sewing

machine for a long term by using it by about 4400 rpm.

VG2735-31-8F-R

19



3. Proper operation

/AWARNING

ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that motor stops before adjustment.

3.1 Threading IO

When had been threaded, knot the preset thread and new
one together to rethread.

When not threaded, see this threading chart(Fig.5) to

thread correctly.

Y¢Needle thread
Pull thread until it reaches the front of the
needles. And, cut off knots just before needle eye to
rethread.

Thread needle thread for left needle as it is in the
inmost recess as illustrated(fig.5).

Tighten needle thread, when light material is sewing. Fig. 4

The following thread as shown in a
right Fig. 4.

Y¢ Spreader thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.

With the UT and
UT-A device

, 2 ]\.
Fig. b

¥¢ looper thread
Pull thread until the knot is out.
Then, cut off the knot
(Notice) Threading for sewing with “UT” or” UT-A”
x For standard type, looper thread® through
looper thread eyelet (left)@.
% For less stretchable threads, looper thread
3 without threading looper eyelet (left)@.

¥¢ for using
stretchable threads
Note: For easy threading, pull the lever® in the
thread take-up eyelet holder @D.
After threading, restore the holder @ to
the operating position with the lever®.

VG2735-31-8F-R 20




3. Proper operation

3.2 Opening and closing of front cover [JEDY

Before opening the front cover, swing the cover fixing
plate@® to the right.

3.3 Adjustment of suction pipe [N

The power of suction can be adjusted by hand valve®.
Set the power of suction at the minimum pressure to be
able to suck the waste only.

Pay attention for the light weight fabrics, the ma-—
terial of main parts may be pulled in if setting at
too high pressure.

When the trimming width is changed, adjust the posi-—
tion of suction pipe by loosening screws®).

Fig. 7

21

VG2735-31-8F-R




4. Adjustments of sewing machine

/AWARNING

ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that motor stops before adjustment.

-

4.1 Needle thread tension '

Needle thread eyelet position

The standard positions of each needle thread eyelet are
shown in the figure.

Care should be taken so that the center of the screws
is aligned eyelet bracket@.

- right needle thread eyelet@: top line

- middle needle thread eyelet®: middle line

- left needle thread eyelet®: bottom line

To tighten needle thread, raise the needle thread
eyelet.

To loosen, lower the eyelet.

Needle thread guide position

The standard position is that the distance is 4.0mm
from the center of the eye in the needle thread take—up
® to the top of the needle thread guide® when the
take—up® is at its bottom.

To make needle thread loop bigger or when stretchable
thread is used, loosen the screw(®@ and raise the needle
thread guide ®.

To make the loop smaller, loosen the screw® and lower
the guide ®.

4.2 Looper thread take—up

Thread take-up eyelet position

The standard position is that the eye centers of the
thread take—up evelets(left)® and (right) are 3mm
lower than the lines® on the thread take-up eyelet
holder.

To loosen, loosen the screws of the eyelets and lower

the eyelets @, @.

To tighten, loosen the screws of the eyelets and raise

the eyelets @, @.
NOTE

For using stretchable threads, move the eyelets
©® and to their bottom.
Do not thread to the tension disc@.

Fig. 9

/L
C
®)
.

3 mm

Fig. 10

VG2735-31-8F-R 22



(1) Install the needle to the left hole in the needle
clamp.

(2) Check the looper is inserted into the looper holder
fully.

(3) Turn the handwheel until the looper tip meets the
center of the left needle.

(4) Loosen the screw(® of the needle bar bracket and
move the needle bar up and down. Adjust the looper
tip to pass 1.0 — 1.3 mm above the top of the needle
eye.

(5) Tighten the screw@ securely. Check that the needles
drop in the centers of the needle holes of the stitch
plate respectively.

Fig.12

(1) Turn the handwheel until the looper tip®@ meets
the center of the left needle®.

(2) Loosen the screw® and move the looper holder back
and forth. Make the clearance between the back of

the left needle® and the looper tip to 0.1 - 0.2

mm. Then, tighten the screw® securely.

NOTE

When tightening the screw®, front—and-rear

position of the looper may be shifted. Recheck
the position after tightening it.

4.4 Front-and-rear position of needle and looper

4. Adjustments of sewing machine

—
4.3 Height of needle

<u 1

i

<4K/C;'rfidle
0.1— 4
0.2 mm t];‘) °

locus of looper tip

6.0 mm

Fig.14

23

VG2735-31-8F-R



4, Adjustments of sewing machine

4.5 Needle and needle guard (rear)

Height of needle guard(rear):
(1) Rotate the handwheel until the needle is raised and

the looper @ tip comes in the center of the left @\
needle.

(2) Loosen the screw®.
(3) Adjust the needle guard(rear)® so that the left

/
needle @ tip is 0 - 0.3 mm below the ridge line®). / S
(4) Tighten the screw® temporarily. ®\(E6§0§@)§——/
| A
2
- 4
0.3 mm
Fig.15
Fig.16

VG2735-31-8F-R

24



4. Adjustments of sewing machine

Front-and-rear position and angle between needle guard
(rear) and needle:

Loosen the screws® and @ to adjust them with keeping
three conditions as below.

(1) When the looper® moves from the right to the left,
and the looper @ tip meets the right needle, the
needle guard(rear)@ pushes the right needle to
make the clearance between them to 0 — 0.05 mm.

(2) When raising the needles, and the upper needle eye
of the left needle® is aligned with the ridge line
® on the needle guard(rear)@, make the clearance
between them to 0.2 — 0.5 mm.

(3) When the looper @ tip comes in the center of the
left needle®, and the left needle® is pushed on
the needle guard(rear)@, make the clearance be-
tween the looper®@ and the left needle® to about
0.1 mm.

After adjusting, tighten the screws® and @ securely,

Fig.19

0 -0.05 mm

Fig. 17

L")

T g

0.2 - 0.5 mm
Fig. 18
0.1 mm !

%N

®\b 1
HE
M
el

,

! push

25

VG2735-31-8F-R




4, Adjustments of sewing machine

4.6 Needle and needle guard (front)

(1) When the looper tip comes in the center of the right
needle, loosen the screw®. Place the needle guard
(front) © paralell to the line aligned the needles
seeing from the top. Tighten the screw(®).

(2) Rotate the handwheel clockwise until the looper tip
comes in the center of the left needle.

(3) Loosen the screw® to adjust the needle guard(front)
D so that each needle tip is 2.5 - 3.0 mm below the
corner on the needle guard(front)(@.

(4) Tighten the screw®.

(5) Loosen the screws® and@. Make the clearance be-
tween the needle guard(front)@® and the right needle
or the left needle to 0.3 — 0.4 mm respectively.

(6) Tighten the screws® and @ securely.

Fig. 23

needle guard(front)

Fig. 21
> []]
LA | —————
:_ v
e 1
2.5 -3.0m
Fig. 22
Fig. 24

VG2735-31-8F-R 26




4. Adjustments of sewing machine

——
4.7 Adjustment of rollers

(OAdjust the position of the front roller(D) and the rear roller® according to the size of fabric to be
Sewn.

OFront roller Mcan be adjusted up and down back and forth. Standards position is higher than the
stitch plate.
Rear roller@ can be adjusted back and forth. Moreover, up and down is revocable in two stages
The standard uses above position. Lower roller® can be adjusted right and left.

(OThe right and left position of elastic tape is matched to a right edge of elastic tape by elastic tape
guide® of front roller@ and lower roller guide@ so that the left end of elastic tape may come from
a left needle to the left side a little.

OApply the elastic tape guide® to the right side of elastic tape and bring the guide® close to the
presser foot as possible without contact.
For the adjustment, loosen the screw® and @.

Fig. 25 1 S -/

Fig. 26 - Fig. 27

27 VG2735-31-8F-R




4, Adjustments of sewing machine

4.8 Adjustment of fabric presser

Height of fabric presser

1. Loosen the screw® and adjust the height of fabric
presser shaft bracket @ to make the back of fabric
presser to be parallel with the top surface of feeding
dog and contact to it slightly when the feed dog is at
its top dead point.

2. At the highest point of feed dog movement, load the
elastic tape to be sewn under the presser foot and
make the clearance of 0.5mm between the top surface of
right side of presser foot and the fabric presser
guide bar @.

For the adjustment, loosen the screw® on the guide
bar stopper ®. (Fig. 30)

3.Unload the elastic tape to be sewn and make the clear-—
ance of 1.0mm between the back of fabric presser @
and the top surface of stitch plate.

For the adjustment, loosen the screw(? on the fabric
presser guide bar @ and rotate the fabric presser
shaft ®.

4. When the presser foot is lifted up with the needle bar
being at the highest point, make sure that the fabric
presser @ is lifted up 2.0mm or more from the top
surface of feed dog

Fig.29

VG2735-31-8F-R 28




4. Adjustments of sewing machine
—

Position of fabric presser in front and rear, right and left

1. Apply the tip of fabric presser@ to the front surface® of stitch plate. For adjusting, loosen the
screwd®.

2.The fabric presser(D should be above the differential feed dog in right and left and make it close to

the upper knife as possible. Loosen screw @@, move the fabric presser shaft® right and left, and
adjust it.

Pressure of fabric presser

To increase the pressure, loosen the screw@ on the collar @ and turn the coller to the arrow X
direction.

To decrease the pressure, turn it to the arrow Y direction.

Adjust the pressure of spring@® at lowest so long as it does not make much noise.

|
=l —

Fig. 30

29 VG2735-31-8F-R



B. Adjustment of trimming mechanism

/AWARNING

ALWAYS turn OFF the motor switch and check that motor stops before adjustment.

5.1 Trimming width (Cutting position of fabric)

1. Remove the edge guide.

2.Loosen the screw® on the lower knife holder.

3.Loosen the screw® on the collar (right).

4. Set the lower knife holder as desired position ac-
cording to trimming width.

5. Tighten the screw on the lower knife holder.

6. Loosen the screw® on the collar(left) and apply
proper pressure of spring by rotating the screw®.

7.Tighten the screw® on the collar (right).

8. Tighten the screw® on the collar (left).

9. Tighten the screw@ as not be loosened

NOTE

Supply some oil into oil hole®periodically.

5.2 Removing and installing the lower knife

How to remove the lower knife
1.Remove the edge guide.

2.Loosen the screw @ on the collar(right).

3.Make the clearance between upper and lower knife by
pulling the upper knife holder® to the right.

4.Tighten the screw @ on the collar(right) tempo

"~ rarily.

5.Loosen the screw(® on the lower knife and remove
the lower knife® downward.

How to install the lower knife

1.Align the tip of blade of the lower knife® with
the top surface of stitch plate and tighten the
screw (@D .

2. Loosen the screw® (which was tightened temporarily)
on the collar(right).

3. Check the sharpness of knives by loading a thread
between upper and lower knife and turning the pul-
ley manually.

4. Apply the portion 8.0mm from the tip of upper knife
@ to the top surface of lower knife(® and tighten
the screw® on the collar (right).

5. Check again the sharpness of the knife

Fig.31

Fig. 32

stitch plate

Fig. 33

VG2735-31-8F-R 30




9. Adjustment of trimming mechanism

\
5.3 Removing and installing the upper knife

How to remove the upper knife

1. Loosen the screw® on upper knife holder and remove
the upper knife holder @).

2.Loosen the screw® on upper knife and remove the
upper knife@.

How to install the upper knife

1.Fix the upper knife @ to the upper knife holder @
with the screw®.

2.Make the right side surface of upper knife @ and the
right side surface of upper knife shaft® to be on

the same plane, then tighten the screw® temporarily
3.When the upper knife @ is at the lowest point, move
the upper knife holder @ and make the tip of upper Fig. 34
knife to positioned at the point 0.5mm above the top
surface of lower knife® the tighten the screw®.
.Loosening the screw® on the collar(right) makes the

S

upper @ and lower knives® to engage each other by
the pressure of spring.

[S2}

.Check the sharpness of knives by setting a thread
between upper@ and lower knives® and turning pul-—
ley manually.

6. Tighten the screw® on collar(right).

-3

. Check again the sharpness of knives.

5.4 Sharpening of lower knife

The upper knife is made of super hard alloy, so it isn’
t necessary to re—sharpen the knife for about one year. o ¥

If the sharpness of knives get blunt during this period,
re—sharpen the lower knife. 32° 30
To re-sharpen, see the left fig.

And also prepare the cold water and re—sharpen the lower

knife with keeping it cool.
For re—sharpening the upper knife normal grinder is not
useful, so it is recommended to keep the upper knife as

a spare part, and contact us directly or the dealer for

re—sharpening it. Fig. 36

3 1 VG2735-31-8F-R



5. Adjustment of trimming mechanism

5.5 _Upper Knife stroke

At shipping, the stroke of upper knife is adjusted at
5.0mm. To change the stroke of upper knife, follow the

sequence as below;

—

.Remove the bracket side cover@.

[N}

.Loosen the screw® on the stopper®.

w

.Move the stopper ® to the arrow X direction, the
stroke gets bigger and to the arrow Y direction_makes
it smaller. (Adjust again the engagement of upper knife
and lower knife.)

4. Tighten the screw®.

Fig. 37

Fig. 38

VG2735-31-8F-R 32




5. Adjustment of trimming mechanism

‘

5.6 How to remove the lower knife holder bracket

1. Remove the stitch plate.

2. Remove three screws@ on lower knife holder bracket (.

3.Rotate the hand wheel manually and lower the needle bar to the lowest point.
4.Pull out the knock pin® on lower knife holder bracket@ from the frame.

5.Pull out the upper knife link(short)® from the upper knife driving lever @ with tilting the top of
lower knife holder bracket® to the front slightly.

NOTE

Move the lower knife holder bracket( to the left side near the frame.

It prevents the adjusting lever block® from pulling out the adjusting lever block guide®. If it is
pulled out, insert the adjusting lever block® into the adjusting lever block guide® with facing the
curved surface of adjusting lever block® to the machine.

6. Remove the upper knife driving lever @ from feed 1ift shaft®. At the same time, the oil wick @
connected to the upper knife driving lever@ should be removed.

7. Install the frame cover@ and the gasket@ to the frame by screws®.

8. Install the supplementary block@ to the stitch plate holder@.

2l

Fig. 39

33 VG2735-31-8F-R



5. Adjustment of trimming mechanism
—

5.7 How to install the lower knife holder bracket

.Remove the stitch plate.

.Remove the supplementary block@ from the stitch plate holder®.

.Remove the frame cover @ and gasket®@.

. Install the upper knife driving lever® into the feed lift shaft®.

Insert the oil wick® connected to the upper knife driving lever ® under the felt(®.

NOTE

Pay attention to the oil wick® not be stretched when the upper knife driving lever® is at the
position toward you fully.

W DN

5.Place the upper knife driving lever® at the position toward you fully.

6. Connect the upper knife link(short)® to the upper knife driving lever®). On this connecting, stick
out the lever block@ of the adjusting lever block guide@ slightly and pay attention to the block()
not come off from the guide@.

7.Place the bracket gasket@ on the groove of lower knife holder bracket@® and install the lower knife
holder bracket ®@ with screws@.

8.Adjust the position of the lower knife, check the engagement with the upper knife and adjust the

pressure of upper knife spring.

VG2735-31-8F-R . 34



6. Specifications
§

Model VG2735-31-8F-R

Description Interlock st?tch machine with right hand knife trimming mechanism for attaching pre—
closed elastic band

Dimensions 445 mm (L) X220 mm (W) X405 mm (H)

Circumference

of Cylinder 370 m

Weight 45 kg

Stitch Type

IS0 406, 407, 602, 605

Application

Attaching pre—closed elastic band on knitted fabric
to be sewn : max. 35mm)

(avilable width of elastic tape

Sewing Speed

Up to 5500 rpm (with puller : 5000rpm)

Stitch Length

1.4 - 3.6 mm
Number of stitches 7 — 18 stitches per inch{(25.4 mm)

8 — 21 stitches per 30 mm

Needle System

UY X 128GAS #9 - #14 (standard: #10)

Needle Distance

3—needle: 4.8 mm, 5.6 mm, 6.4 mm
(2-neelde: 3.2 mm, 4.0 mm)

Needle Stroke

33mm

Presser Foot Lift

with spreader: 5.5 mm without spreader: 7.5 mm (For 5.6 mm of needle distance )

Feed Regulation

By adjusting screw (available for micro adjustment)

Differential Ratio

Standard: 1 : 0.9-1: 1.4
1:09-1:18 (stitch length is 2.5 mm or less in max. normal differential)
1:0.6-1:11 (adjustable by changing position of feed bar connection)

Differential Feed
Regulation

Micro adjustment by adjuster
Adjustable by moving external lever even during operation

Lubrication

Lubrication automatically by trochoid-shaped pump

Lubricating 0il

YAMATO SF OIL No. 28

Capacity of
0il Reservoir

800 cc

Installation

Table top type

35 VG2735-31-8F-R






ILLUSTRATED
SPARE PARTS LIST

VG2735-31-8F-R
VG2735PR-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(1)

\
\
\
\
\
\
\
\
.

©

\
~
N
N

|||||||||||||

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(1)
0 —————————,——— RN,

YTEFIEEBSR) |

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3500466 Needle Thread Guide HR=T 1
2 3500450 SP Device, Complete Set SPEE (1) 1
3 3100384 SP Container SP&vy 1
4 3100386 Felt SP7xILk 1
5 3500281 Needle Thread Eyelet Bracket tRES 1
6 350009 Tapping Screw(3 X 6mm) FyEvRY 2
7 009992 Screw(M4-0.7 X 10) Ry 2
8 3500451 Needle Thread Eyelet #E 3
9 110054 Screw(M3-05 X 3.5) Exy 3

10 3500456 Lower Shaft(Left) TEh () 1
11 3500448 Qil Sleeve AACIAY =T 1
12 3500441 Upper Shaft(Left) LEl(E) 1
13 3500444 Connecting Rod, C. Set gREUOw @) 1
14 3500446 Connecting Rod #Hrgunow R 1
15 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) Xy 2
16 3500445 Needle Thread Take-up Eccentric gy ey 1
17 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) xRy 5
18 3500066 Driving Lever EHRIg Y BT 1
19 120013 Screw(M6-1 x 15) xRy 1
20 3500442 Collar ho— 1
21 310132 Oil Wick(®d 4.2 x 1T6mm) S 1
22 3500465 Needle Thread Take-up AR RE 1
23 3120072 Looper Thread Take-up W—R&K\FH L 1
24 3500458 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod, C. Set JL—/Saif& 0w K ((8) 1
25 3500459 Looper Rocker Regulating Eccentric  JL—/ I T > 1
26 0065389 Roller Bearing ——RkIRF7PYUS 1
27 3100149 Looper Rocker Connecting Rod JL—\Ei&O Y R 1
28 3100151 Looper Rocker Adjusting Pin IL—REiEAEmE 1
29 340001 Spring Pin(® 1.5 X 4mm) A7V TEy 1
30 3500461 Looper Connecting Rod, C. Set =0 v K({§8) 1
31 3500460 Looper Connecting Rod Jb—=)XAwy R 1
32 110043 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) xRy 2
33 120049 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) f1=37) 2
34 3100142 Looper Driving Lever JU—J e 1
35 160024 Screw(M6-1 x 8) xRy 2
36 000637 Seal Plug S 1
37 110135 Screw(M5-0.8 X 7) xRy 1
38 160041 Screw(M5-0.8 x 8) IERY 1
39 3500467 Needle Thread Eyelet #nE 1

VG2735-31-8F-R



2
VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(2)

21

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

B7ETIERABR(2)

2

L .

RefNo Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3501011 Fabric Guide AT R 1
2 110106 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Exy 1
3 000538 Washer Tyy 1
4 3501003 Lower Knife Holder Bracket TAZRETST vk 1
5 009890 Screw(M5-0.8 x 35) xRy 1
6 120030 Screw(M5-0.8 X 12) IERY 2
7
8 340043 Knock Pin(¢ 4 X 12mm) vy 1
9 340004 Knock Pin(¢ 3 X 8mm) oy 2

10 110010 Screw(M4-0.7 X 16) Ry 1
11 000629 Seal Plug &= ]
12 340003 Pin(¢ 5 X 20mm) (] 1
13 3501022 Link Guide oI HAR 1
14 160003 Screw(M5-0.8 x 5) Ry 4
15 3101058 Pushbutton Tyamyy 1
16 3101059 Pushbutton Spring Ty Tamy vz 1
17 0095642 Retaining Ring Ahy Uy 1
18 3501010 Stopper AR 1
19 110049 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) xRy 1
20 3501012 Side Cover BHIN— 1
21 110014 Screw(M4-0.7 X 18) Ry 2
22 3501014 Spring A3 1
23 3501013 Spring Hanger NRET 1
24 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 4) ExRY 1
25 0020551 O-ring(P5) ovuyvy 2
26 3501015 Drop lLever Shaft ROw 7L /X—8f 1
27 3501024 Lever Shaft Bushing LR—#Twvya 2
28 3501018 Adjusting Lever Block Guide ARAIR 1
29

30 3501029 Bracket Gasket TAREBTS0vy bSvxy 1
31 3501033 Adjusting Lever Block AR 1
32 0032799 Connection Pin aAxyvavEy 1
33 000278 Oil Wick(Felt) SHE 1
34 3501020 Upper Knife Link(Long) EARUVI(R) 1
35 160002 Screw(M4-0.7 x 5) xRy 1
36 3501021 Upper Knife Link{(Short) EARYU T () 1
37 310103 Oil Wick(No.4-50mm) pli: Y 1
38 310108 Oil Wick{No.4-160mm) SHE 1
39 000308 Oil Wick(Felt) S 1
40 3501034 Upper Knife Driving Lever A X ERELE 1

Ref. No. 41 to 60

See the following page.

VG2735-31-8F-R



2

VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(2)

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(2)

H7EFLERATRER) 2

RefNo Parts No. Description m 4 Amt. Req
41 120015 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) IExY 1
42 3501025 Feed Lift Shaft *EYU ETH 1
43 3501032 Upper Knife EXX 1
44 130002 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) IERY 1
45
46 3501203 Upper Knife Holder EAZB 1
47 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) Exy 2
48 000638 Seal Plug o 1
49 3501028 Upper Knife Shaft A X 1
50 3501201 Lower Knife Holder TAZRE 1
51 3501200 Lower Knife TAX 1
52 3101042 Lower Knife Holder Bushing TAZETyva 1
53 3501019 Upper Knife Driving Lever EXRL K- 1
54 3101022 Upper Knife Shaft Bushing EXZ#Tvra 1
55 3200086 Collar(8 x 13 x 6mm) h3— 3
56 160000 Screw(M3-0.5 X 3} Ry 6
57 0094577 Upper Knife Spring EXARIRR 1
58 003657 Screw(M4-0.7 x 3) Ry 1
59 110055 Screw(M4-0.7 x 14) IExy 1
60 3101609 Upper Knife Driving Lever Pin EXXLIR—=EY 1

VG2735-31-8F-R



3

VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(3)

0

H AH\
- @
5

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(3)
e ———

Ref.No

YTEFLERBRE) 3

Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3501144 Lower Roller, Complete Set TO—33#8) 1
2 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) IExy 1
3 35011083 Lower Roller Shaft TO—>h 1
4 3501104 Lower Roller TO-> ]
5 3501105 Lower Roller Guide TO—ZHACRK 1
6 160004 Screw(M6-1 x 4.8) Exy 3
7 3501145 Lower Roller Holder TOA—ZE{R 1
8 100001 Nut Fwv bk 1
] 110035 Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) xy 2
10 000665 Washer A 2
11
12
13 3501204 Slide Cover BURK 1
14 3501101 Lower Roller Bracket TO—>%& 1
15
16 160001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 4) IExy 4
17 3501058 Elastic Tape Guide Shaft L7 RERftEh 1
18 3501146 Elastic Tape Guide JLAr R 1
19 3501054 Fabric Presser Shaft Bracket HEIE TSy b 1
20 160007 Screw({M6-1 X 6) xRy 1
21 3101071 Collar(6 x 12 x 6mm) HZ— 1
22 3101070 Fabric Presser Spring WHIT/IKR 1
23 3501141 Fabric Presser Guide Bar 4 R 1
24 31071066 Fabric Presser Shaft iR Tag 1
25 3501142 Fabric Presser HET 1
26 000535 Washer AR 2
27 110100 Screw(M3-0.5 x 6) Exy 2
28 3501057 Guide Bar Stopper HARBEI LI 1
29 006202 Screw(M4-0.7 X 6) Ry 1
30 3101065 Bracket Holder 75y hXT 1
31 000206 Lock Nut(M5-0.8) Ovo+wh 1
32 3501060 Front Cover(Upper) BIFR 7 /N— (k) 1
33 110013 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Iy 3
34 3501061 Front Cover(lL.ower) BIREF A/NR—(F) 1
35 3501066 Rubber Cushion BHiR T L 1
36 3501075 Suction Pipe Holder BAEXT 1
37 120001 Screw(M4-0.7 X 14) xRy 2
38 000538 Washer Ty 3
39 3501072 Suction Pipe Holder Fixing Plate TIAEZ T IEXR 1
40 2100014 Anti-shock Rubber BET A 1

VG2735-31-8F-R



4
VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(4)

VG2735-31-8F-R

VG2735PR-31-8F-R

VG2735-31-8F-R




VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(4) Y7 EFILEREGR4) 4
R
RefNo Parts No. Description m & Amt. Req
1 3501120 Supplementary Roller, C. Set IO —3>(#8) 1
2 3501121 Supplementary Roller Support BB O — SEAR 1
3 000425 Washer AR 2
4 009954 Screw(M6-1 x 8) kxry 2
5 3501122 Supplementary Roller MmO —> 2
6 0065436 Supplementary Roller Stay(A) HEIO—>%T(A) 2
7 0065437 Supplementary Roller Stay(B) #EhO—>x%T(B) 2
8 110030 Screw(M3-05 X 2.6) XY 8
9 3500698 Supplementary Roller, C. Set #HEIO—Z(#8) 1
10 3501253 Supplementary Roller Support B O — S EfHR 1
11 000538 Washer Tyy 2
12 110009 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) Ry 2
13 3501080 Eye Guard FAH—-R 1
14 3501053 Stitch Plate Holder #HiRE 1
15 110041 Screw(M4-0.7 X 8) XY 3
16 3501052 Stitch Plate Holder Spacer HiRE AR—Y 1
17 000651 Knock Pin(¢ 4 X 10mm) JyoEy 1
18 3501051 Side Cover{Lower) EHEFH/NR—(T) 1
19 110048 Screw(M4-0.7 x 10) Exy 3
20 0092305 Magnet NIRY b 1
21 3501049 Oil Defender yapisitiid 1
22 006233 Screw(M3-0.5 X 5) Exy 2
23 0068014 Side Cover Hinge EREFH/N—~brY 1
24 110003 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 6) kxy 3
25 3501050 Side Cover{Upper) BREH/—(L) 1
26 130007 Screw{M4-0.7 X 10) Ry 2
27 100001 Nut vk 2
28 3501068 Suction Pipe BAE 1
29 120008 Screw(M4-0.7 x 8) xRy 2
30 001123 Washer Tyy 2
31 0012480 Dust Hose(1500mm) £ER—X 1
32 0013648 Hose Band R—RNV R 2
33 006921 Wood Screw(¢ 4.8 x 25) RRY 4
34 1096030 Air Tube(6 X 4mm)(Black) IFFa1—T(8) -
35 1098012 Hand Valve NV RILT 1
36 350006 Wood Screw(¢ 3.5 X 32) RxY 2
37 3501062 Cover Fixing Holder HANR—EEE 1
38 120013 Screw(M6-1 X 15) Ry 1
39 3501064 Cover Fixing Shaft ANR—EEH 1
40 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) xRy 1
41 3501063 Cover Fixing Plate HN—EER 1
42 330011 Seal Plug e 1
43 000010 Conical Spring Washer mIRx Ty v 1
44 006004 Screw(11/64-40 X 9.7) xRy 1
45 3501122 Supplementary Roller ®mEhn—-> 1
46 0065436 Supplementary Roller Stay(A) BBO—S>XT(A) 1
47 0065437 Supplementary Roller Stay(B) #HWPO—>%IT(B) 1
48 110030 Screw(M3-0.5 X 2.6) =37 4

VG2735-31-8F-R



5
VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(5)

1

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(5)

YTJEFLERABSRG) b

s

Ref.No Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3501125 Rear Roller, Complete Set #O—> (1) 1
2 3501126 Tension Roller, C. Set(1) FTriarvO-—->#E1) 1
3 3501127 Tension Roller FTr¥avid-—7 1
4 3100770 Tension Roller Ball Bearing R=IRFY T 2
5 009220 Screw(11/64-40 x 8) xRy 1
6 0063469 Lower Roller Shaft TO—->8 1
7 000016 Nut Fyk 3
8 0064173 Tension Roller Slider Ao2A4Y 1
9 006475 Screw(M8-1.25 x 16) IExy 1
10 009980 Guide Screw(M6-1 X 10) HARxRY 1
11 3501128 Tension Roller Holder RILS 1
12 009855 Screw(MB8-1.25 X 65) Exy 2
13 000666 Washer Ty 4
14 0031014 Slider Stop ASATA YT 1
15 0031015 Slider Stop Handle AZATAMY TN R 1
16 009853 Screw(11/64-40 x 6.5) Ry 1

VG2735-31-8F-R



6

VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(6)

VG2735 (PR) -156M-31

1.

EXTRA PARTS A

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(6) Y7 EFILERLR6) 6
e
RefNo Parts No. Description m % Amt. Req
1 3507205 Presser Foot, C. Set(56) I (4E) 1
2 110004 Screw(M3.5-0.6 X 8) Exy 1
3 0091725 Presser Foot Spring HT/ix 1
4 005133 Screw(1/8-44 x 4.5) xRy 1
5 3107008 Presser Foot(Small) Spring BT 1
6 006010 Screw(1/8-44 X 4.5) Exy 1
7 3507209 Elastic Tape Guide JLHAR 1
8 004236 Screw(3/32-56 x 4.2) Exy 1
9 000327 Lock Nut AvoFvk 1
10 003302 Adjusting Screw(1/8-44 x 11) REIRY 1
11 3507208 Elastic Tape Guide(large) TJLAA R(XK) 1
12 120057 Screw{M3-0.5 x 2.5) Ry 1
13 3508214 Stitch Plate(56M) ik 1
14 3509068 Main Feed Dog #xY 1
15 3109024 Differential Feed Dog e 1
16 3509202 Needle Guard(Rear) =T (18) 1
17
18
19 3501132 Supplementary Block #w7Ovy 1
20 130002 Screw(M3-0.5 X 6) IEXY 1
21 3501131 Frame Cover Gasket Ry RIANR=)y F > 1
22 3501130 Frame Cover Ry RAIN— 1
23 110011 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) Wz 3

VG2735-31-8F-R



7
VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R(7)

20 EXTRA PARTS

30

34 EXTRA PARTS @

VG2735-31-8F-R



VG2735(PR)-31-8F-R EXCLUSIVE PARTS(7)
= .

HTEFNERBRT) [

Ref.No Parts No. Description m A Amt. Req
1 3101087 Elastic Tape Front Roller, C. Set B0 —Z (f8) 1
2 0064241 Elastic Tape Front Roller BIO—5 1
3 0064243 Front Roller Guide HI0—Z3JLH0 R 1
4 003638 Screw(11/64-40 x 4) Exy 1
5 009220 Screw(11/64-40 x 8) Ry 2
6 0032719 Collar(10 x 16 x 6mm) Hh>— 1
7 001459 Screw(9/64-40 x 3) xRy 1
8 3101086 Elastic Tape Front Roller Shaft BT — S8 1
9 0011166 Front Roller Block fi0—>70v2 1

10 009973 Screw(M5-0.8 x 10) Exy 4
11 0064245 Front Roller Block Shaft MO—>7 0y 7Bt 1
12 3120243 Elastic Tape Front Roller Connector ®iO—Z#F 1
13 000429 Washer AR 1
14 009891 Screw(M8-1.25 x 20) = 1
15 160007 Screw(M6-1 X 6) Ry 3
16 3120245 Elastic Tape Front Roller Holding Shafta]d— > 3% T i 1
17 0067025 Bracket 75y k 2
18 009877 Knob Bolt(M10-1.5 x 20) JITRILk 2
19 009947 Wood Screw(¢ 5.1 X 25) RARY 4
20 0064252 Elastic Tape Lower Roller, C. Set(2) TO—-3>(#2) 1
21 0063471 Tension Roller, C. Set(1) FryarvA—>#1) 1
22 0063470 Lower Roller TO—7> 1
23 0063460 Lower Roller Bushing TO—->7vya 2
24 0063469 Lower Roller Shaft TO—o84 1
25 000016 Nut Fvhk 1
26 0064173 Tension Roller Slider A4 1
27 006475 Screw(M8-1.25 X 16) kxy 1
28 0031014 Tension Roller Slider Stop A4 ARNYIR 1
29 0031015 Tension Roller Slider Stop Handle 8 VAVANE YV 1
30 009853 Screw(11/64-40 X 6.5) Jl =% 1
31 0065258 Lower Roller Support TO—>4& 1
32 000428 Washer Ty 2
33 006920 Wood Screw(¢ 5.8 X 32) =) 2
34 3100768 Tension Roller, C. Set(1) FriayvO—>E#1) 1
35 3100769 Tension Roller Tr¥arva—7 1
36 3100770 Tension Roller Ball Bearing R=IbRF YT 2

VG2735-31-8F-R









yjamato

PVYRZ=2 EERTNER
YAMATO SEWING MACHINE MFG. 60,110

P/N 9730161 (P/I/E)
No.2 Edited in 2006.6
(VG2735-31-8F-R) Printed in Japan 2006.6.1H()



	目次
	CONTENTS
	[P1]   1. 据付方法
	[P1]   1.1 テーブルカット図
	[P1]   1.2 ローラの取り付け方

	[P2]   2. 縫速度
	[P3]   3. 正しい使い方
	[P3]   3.1 糸の通し方
	[P4]   3.2 前開キカバーの開閉
	[P4]   3.3 吸込管の調節

	[P5]   4. ミシンの調整
	[P5]   4.1 針糸調子
	[P5]   4.2 ルーパ糸調子
	[P6]   4.3 針の高さの調節
	[P6]   4.4 針とルーパの前後位置
	[P7]   4.5 針と針受ケ(後)の調節
	[P9]   4.6 針と針受ケ(前)の調節
	[P10] 4.7 ローラの調節
	[P11] 4.8 布押エの調節

	[P12] 5. メス装置の調整
	[P12] 5.1 メス幅(布切断位置)の調節
	[P12] 5.2 下メスの取り外し、取り付け
	[P13] 5.3 上メスの取り外し、取り付け
	[P13] 5.4 下メスの砥ぎ方
	[P14] 5.5 上メスのストロークの調節
	[P15] 5.6 下メス台ブラケットの取り外し
	[P16] 5.7 下メス台ブラケットの取り付け

	[P17] 6. 仕様
	[P18] 1. Installation
	[P18] 1.1 Table cutting diagram
	[P18] 1.2 Roller

	[P19] 2. Sewing speed
	[P20] 3. Preper operation
	[P20] 3.1 Threading
	[P21] 3.2 Opening and closing of front cover
	[P21] 3.3 Adjustment of suction pipe

	[P22] 4. Adjustment of sewing machine
	[P22] 4.1 Needle thread tension
	[P22] 4.2 Looper thread take-up
	[P23] 4.3 Height of needle
	[P23] 4.4 Front-and-rear position of needle and looper
	[P24] 4.5 Needle and needle guard(rear)
	[P26] 4.6 Needle and needle guard(front)
	[P27] 4.7 Adjustment of rollers
	[P28] 4.8 Adjustment of fabric presser

	[P30] 5. Adjustment of trimming mechanism
	[P30] 5.1 Trimming eidth(Cutting position of  fabric)
	[P30] 5.2 Removing and installing the lower knife
	[P31] 5.3 Removing and installing the upper knife
	[P31] 5.4 Sharpening of lower knife
	[P32] 5.5 Upper knife stroke
	[P33] 5.6 How to remove the lower knife holder bracket
	[P34] 5.7 How to install the lower knife holder bracket

	[P35] 6. Specifications
	ILLUSTRATED SPARE PARTS LIST

